
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 4 April 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 7th February 
2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  (Pages 7 - 22)
Cudworth – held on 21st January 2019
Monk Bretton – held on 4th January 2019 and 15th February 2019
North East – held on 21st February 2019
Royston – held on 11th February 2019

Performance

4  North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 
commissioned projects  (Pages 23 - 36)

5  NEAC Financial Position and Procurement update  (Pages 37 - 38)

6  Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  (Pages 39 - 48)

Items for Decision

7  Environmental Enforcement Service Level Agreement Update  (Pages 49 - 50)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis OBE, S. Green, 
Hampson, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and 
C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 27 March 2019



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 7 February 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Ennis OBE, 
S. Green, Hampson, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard 
and C. Wraith MBE 

32 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Cllr Joe Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute no. 36 as he is a 
BIADS Trustee and an Age UK Trustee.

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 29th 
November 2018 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 29th November 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 29th November 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

34 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout October, November and December 2018. 
The following updates were noted:-

Cudworth – It was reported that the Ward Alliance now has two new members.  The 
Health Fayre was very successful, as was the pop up pantomime delivered by Age 
UK.  The clean up event in the park was well attended on Monday.  Christmas 
events, including switching on of Christmas lights, were very successful, particularly 
those which were in memory of loved ones - all three primary schools were involved.  
Ward Alliance spend is up to date.

Monk Bretton – The Christmas lights switch on events at Carlton and Monk Bretton 
church were successful and well attended.  The Dementia café is running well, with 
new members each week.  The Award ceremony for local schools is planned for 
March.  The budget is currently on target.

North East – The Age UK afternoon tea event in Shafton was very successful.  
Funding for various projects itemised within the notes was agreed.  Shafton WMC 
has now raised £650 towards a defibrillator, in conjunction with Shafton Parish 
Council.  Brierley Residents’ Group is doing a fantastic job, actively promoting a 
number of projects.  Consideration is being given to putting up hanging baskets in 

Page 3



2

Brierley over the spring and summer months.  Milefield farm has started to provide 
cooking courses to help people to look after themselves.   

Royston – The Christmas events were hugely successful and well attended, The 
Green spaces group has planted 30 trees in the park, donated by Yorkshire Wildlife 
Trust.  The Albert Shepherd gate should be installed by Easter in St. John’s 
Churchyard.  Work on the pavilion is progressing nicely, with a table tennis table, 
pool table and Subbuteo tables donated.  Extra activities are to be organised at 
Easter to promote the space being used.  Rooms in the pavilion are now open and 
available for hire.  The bandstand will be repainted and the roof made vandal proof.  
The skate park has also been refurbished.  The S106 bid for the skatepark is being 
developed.  The Tour de Yorkshire will pass through Royston and contact is being 
made with local schools, businesses and communities to promote this. Spring 
planning will take place in preparation for Yorkshire in Bloom.    

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

35 Private Sector Housing Management Initiative 

Due to unforeseen circumstances, this item was deferred to the next meeting.

36 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, drawing Members’ attention to 
performance of a number of projects, including the Private Sector Housing 
Management Service and the Environmental Enforcement Contract.  Members felt 
that there is a need to promote the dog fouling issue widely using social media, as it 
is very much a blight on the area.  Performance in this area is the best in the country 
and is increasingly viewed as a model of good practice.  Thankfully some behaviour 
change has been noted.  A number of case studies were also highlighted, 
demonstrating the positive impact of various projects in the community.
  
RESOLVED that:

(i) The report be noted, and
(ii) awareness be raised of the issue of dog fouling using social media.

37 North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update 

16k to be committed

38 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and the Ward Alliance Funds 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members 
regarding the North East Area Council budget, Ward Alliance allocations remaining 
and the progress in each ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund, in line with 
priorities.

RESOLVED that:

Page 4



3

(i) The current position of the Area Council Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Funds be noted; and

(ii) Each Ward continue to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with the guidance on spend.

39 North East Area Council Finance Report 

The North East Area Manager introduced this item, providing an updated finance 
report for the North East Area Council.  

A discussion took place regarding the procurement of an Environmental Enforcement 
Service (to include littering, dog fouling and parking); parking tickets income; the 
Apprenticeships and Employability Commission; Private Sector Housing 
Management Officer SLA; Youth Development Fund and the Health and Wellbeing 
Grant.  Members asked questions and appropriate responses were given.

It was highlighted that the Environmental Enforcement Service contract has been 
awarded to District Enforcement, with the contract formally commencing on 1st April 
2019.   

Regarding the Health and Wellbeing Grant, Public Health have indicated that they 
would like to work with the North East Area Council, which has been awarded a 
potential figure of £28,900 to be spent before the end of March 2020, making a total 
funding pot of £48,900.

A discussion took place around dementia prevalence in the area.  The Dementia café 
in Monk Bretton is proving very effective and has shown the value of getting support 
for carers who care 24/7.  The grant will fund a full time dedicated worker.  A menu of 
options will be sent to Members and will include a pilot dementia shop scheme, Pop 
up pantos in all four areas, advice sessions and work in older people’s homes.  The 
steering group will report  back to The North East Area Council.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members approved the Apprentices and Employability contract with Barnsley 
Community Build for a further year from April 2019 until the end of March 
2020 at a cost of £212,598.

(ii) Members approved the Private Sector Housing Management Officer Service 
Level Agreement with the Safer Communities Service for a further year 
from July 2019 until the end of June 2020 at a cost of £37,750.

(iii) The Youth Development Fund should be developed as a Working Together 
Fund to encourage more local social enterprises, community interest 
companies and not for profit organisation with a maximum grant limit of 
£20,000

(iv)A further £70,000 should be allocated to this budget heading for the financial 
year 2019-2020;

(v) A Health and Wellbeing Working Together Grant should be facilitated with a 
total funding pot of £48,900 which will meet the Five Ways to Wellbeing 
criteria; and 

(vi)That the grant will partially fund a full time dedicated worker to work on a 
series of social isolation and dementia friendly activities across the North 

Page 5



4

East Area Council at a cost of £30,000 per annum, with the possibility of 
contributions from other statutory and non-statutory partners.

    

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



Cudworth Ward Alliance
Meeting Notes

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance
Date and time: Monday 21st January 2019 at 10.30am.
Location: Bow Street Offices. Cudworth

Attendees: Apologies:
Councillor Joe Hayward. (Chair)
Councillor Charlie Wraith.  (vice chair) 
Janet Robinson
Florence Whittlestone
John Hayhoe
Joan Jones
Mick White
Jenni Baker
Tina Heaton
Pam Kershaw 

In attendance: 
David Gill – Community Development Officer.

Councillor S. Houghton.

          

Action /

Decision

Action Lead

1.

2.

3.

4.

Declarations of interest:

There were no declarations of interest.

Notes of the previous meeting: Monday 10th December 2018

Councillor Wraith informed members notices have been put up about 
the yellow lines in Jackson Street, Bloemfontein Street and Co-op 
Street area. The notice has also been printed in the Barnsley 
Chronicle. 

Ward Alliance Governance Framework:

David informed members the Ward Alliance Governance Framework 
has been updated and approved by full council. And it is to be reviewed 
every 2 years. David circulated a copy to each member.

Ward Alliance Community Plan:

Ward Alliance Priorities.

Ward Alliance Action Plan

Ward Alliance Self-Assessment Framework. David gave a 
presentation for the Community Plan, Priorities, Action Plan and Self-
Assessment Framework.

Councillor Hayward stated the priorities come in line with the Area 
Council and B.M.B.C.  members agreed for the priorities to stay the 

Page 7

Item 3



5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

same. David is to send a Self-Assessment survey out to members this 
week.

Potential Projects:

Our Town, our roots project:

 Birkwood School-     Monday 18th March 2019 at 9am.

Cherrydale School – Thursday 21st March 2019 at 10am.

Churchfield School – Wednesday 27th March 2019 at 10.30am

Florence is to contact Mr Bean about Churchfield School changing 
from the 21st March to another date.

Councillor Hayward is to collect the shields from the schools for 
engraving.

Academic Achievement Awards.

The Academic Achievement Awards will be held on –Tuesday 11th 
June 2019 at the Town Hall    6pm for a 6.30pm start.

Councillor Hayward is to book the buffet.

The Spring Health Fayre will be on Saturday 9th March 2019 
10.30am to 12 noon at Cudworth Methodist Church.

David is to book the band for the Spring Health Fayre.

Jenni suggested Infection Control (hand washing) procedure at primary 
schools.

Councillors informed members there is to be a personal hygiene 
project in secondary schools.

Janet suggested events for disabled people of all ages. Jenni 
suggested armchair aerobics.

Finance: 

David gave an update 
[...]
lementing the scheme 

DG

                            
 

                   

        

NORTH EAST WARD ALLIANCE

MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: North East Ward Alliance

Date & Time: Thursday 21st February 2019

Location: Shafton Community Centre

Attendees Apologies

Cllr A Hampson (Chairman), 

Messer’s M Fensome, D Gill, G Murdin, Mr. P Mackinson, D Dyson

Ms S Nixon, Ms B Sargesson 

Cllr J Ennis, Cllr D Higginbottom, D P Coates M Handley, 

Page 15



3

Under Health & Well Being  

DG asked members to consider -: 

a) Allocating £1k towards an Age UK proposal to 
employ someone to provide help and advice to 
the elderly in their homes on various matters 
such as heating etc. The scheme would operate 
across the four Alliance Wards 

b) A Fit Reds Scheme that involves promoting 
healthy eating and living with Primary Schools. 
targeting the children and their parents.

5. The Great British Clean Up.

DG Informed members of this forth coming event and the 
arrangements made so far.

a) ASOS has agreed to provide volunteers for a 
clean up in Grimethorpe on Thursday 25th March.

b) Brierly Residents had agreed to take part in the 
initiative and a date had yet to be agreed.

c) Subject to confirmation, Shafton Outwood 
School were looking at taking part on Friday 5th 
April 

d) Arrangements had yet to be made with the Great 
Houghton Walking Group.

 6, Ward Alliance Finance

DG that the following funds were currently available and 
needed to be allocated / spent by the end of March

 Gt Houghton – 222.08
 Brierley - £937.68
 Shafton - Nil
 Grimethorpe - £276

.

Agreed that the scheme be 
included within the Action Plan 
and the cost split across the 
four villages

Deferred pending further 
information.

Noted

Noted

Noted

MF to pursue

It was agreed following 
discussion that 

a) The £222.08 remaining 
in Great Houghton be 
allocated to the Village 
Hall Reading Room 
initiative previously 
deferred.

b) Subject to a formal 
application being 
received the £937.68 
remaining in Brierley be 
allocate to St Paul’s 
Church.

c) The £276 remaining in 
Grimethorpe be 
allocated to 
Grimethorpe OAP’s to 
complete their initial 
application

Page 16



1

  7.  Ward Alliance Funding Applications

There were no funding applications for 
consideration           

  8.  Any Other Business

It was brought to the attention of members by PM that 
there was a lack of interest / commitment from the 
Academy in initiatives when contacted and approached 

   9.  Date and Time of Future Meetings

14th March 2019 at 10:30am in Great Houghton Village 
Hall 

Any funds remaining from the 
respective villages will then be 
allocated to the cost of the CAB 
scheme (£786) or the Oral 
Health Initiative (£437) 
previously considered and 
approved in part.

Noted

Noted 

Agreed

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Royston Ward Alliance
Monday the 11th February 2018

6pm at The Grove, Royston

Present Councillor Caroline Makinson (Chair)
Councillor Tim Cheetham 
Councillor Malcolm Clements
John Clare
John Craig
John Openshaw
Gemma Conway
Graham Kyte
Bill Newman

In Attendance Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer

1.0 Apologies Action
Michael Birkinshaw

2.0 Declarations of a pecuniary and non pecuniary interest
2.1 Grahame Kyte and Gemma Conway non pecuniary interest in 

funding application on behalf of Royston Bowling Club.
3.0 Correspondence and Communications
3.1 To be covered under agenda items. JO
4.0 Notes of Previous Meeting
4.1 Members approved the notes of the previous meeting held on 

the 17th December 2018.
5.0 Matters Arising from the notes
5.1 11.6 Doles Footpath, the chair reported that a volunteer has 

come forward to regularly litter pick the footpath.
CM, JO

6.0 Agreed end of year finances
6.1 Details of the Ward Alliance finance were distributed and the 

Community Development Officer updated the meeting on 
expenditure and the balance remaining.

7.0 What’s On Guide
7.1 Members agreed to finance the printing of 296 copies of the 

Royston What’s On Guide at a cost of £320.00
8.0 Annual Review
8.1 Members were asked to agree the annual survey format. The 

Community Development Officer presented the format options 
to members with a deadline of the 1st of March for completion. 
Paper copies of the survey were distributed to members with a 
digital option available. CM

9.0 Project Updates
9.1 Tour de Yorkshire, the community development officer updated 

the meeting on plans for the event and the support in Royston. 
A number of craft workshops are planned in the Library. There 
are also an number of activities planned on the day of the event 
with local schools eager to be involved. CM

9.1 Green Spaces, The Secretary and the Chair updated the 
meeting on the work carried out by the Green Spaces Group. 
The recent volunteer event in Royston Park planted 50 trees 
around the park. CM, JO

Page 19



2

9.2 In Bloom/Planters, the meeting was updated on the spring 
planting which would take place towards the end of May. Prior to 
the planting the planters would be painted, a date to be set.  JCr

9.3 The Canal, members were updated on issues along the Canal. 
The large tree that had been damaged in the high winds has 
now been removed. Fencing has been repaired, New locks 
installed in the notice board and a site meeting has been held to 
discuss the section 106 funded project along the tow path 
between Shaw Lane and Cronk Hill Lane. JCl

9.4 Section 106 Funding, The chair updated the meeting on works 
to the park pavilion and discussions held at the Section 106 
meeting held on the 25th January. At that meeting a number of 
proposals were put forward for future project for section 106 
funding.
The included, 
Allotments, to cost the installation of additional fencing at 
Sycamore Drive and Gates and Fencing at Robin Hood. 
Trans Pennine Trail, to progress works along the Barnsley 
Canal Tow Path between Shaw Land and Cronk Hill Lane, with 
funding 
[...]
from the notices in the North East area.

Officers concentrate their patrols around intelligence led information from the tasking process 
and also from complaints on the street, from the community at large. To date this quarter 
complaints and operations are ongoing and continue to be reported and attended. As we have 
progressed through this quarter reports and complaints continue and are of a consistently good 
quality.

We have been met with an increase in specific witness information re offenders throwing litter 
from vehicles. It is believed this is born from the recent change in law.  On these occasions 
armed with a witness statement we offer on the first instance an FPN to allow the individual to 
discharge their liability rather than have us compile a file for prosecution at court.

Prosecutions continue for Littering and Dog Fouling.  To date offenders have paid prior to 
attending, pleaded guilty prior to court or have been found guilty at court. There has been a 99% 
success rate at court.  However we are unable to pursue all offenders whom fail to pay due to 
court space allocated to Barnsley offenders. This is a growing concern.

The Revenue Raised thus far from FPN’s (Fouling and Littering) for this quarter is £810.00p.

As from 1st April FPNs for littering are £100.00

Operations

Littering Operations have been continued in the Monk Bretton area still concentrating on 
West Green Way, and the Great Houghton area still concentrating on Norfolk Road.  Members of 
the public using this area have approached the patrolling officers and although there has been
no specific intelligence the feedback remains good.

4 FPN’S for Dog Fouling have been issued in the area up to this point.

Parking Operations continue in Cudworth (mainly Robert Street / Carlton Street and Bank St.)
now that we have increased the Parking trained staff. The fruits of this labour continue to have 
an effect, and although the community continue to park in contravention, there seems t
[...]
d the team have enjoyed 
having her with them. Always willing to 
help and go the extra mile to help the team 
get the work completed.

After her rotation ends she will join the team at one of our other sites and I am sure she 
will also be an asset to them. I feel sure that young lady will achieve whatever goals 
she sets herself in life.

Caroline Donovan
North East Area Council Manager
April 4th, 2019

Page 35

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwja59X7-JrhAhXGx4UKHUG4C10QjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.dreamstime.com/illustration/apprenticeship.html&psig=AOvVaw2ZTOhMPCj75tBfAQKy_hNQ&ust=1553522629891557
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjS1Yyr-ZrhAhWSxoUKHV_kBdMQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://professional-electrician.com/news/jib-launches-new-apprentice-registration-package/&psig=AOvVaw0Yr60S_ZVuYBKZW99pcHAg&ust=1553522696206476


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL - COMMISSIONING BUDGET  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 2014/15 TO 2019/20

Contract Name Delivery Body Start Date
Length of 
Contract

Total Cost of 
Contract

Base Expenditure 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Parks Maintenance BMBC 1st April 2014 1 Year 35,000 7,000 10,000 5,000
Environmental Enforcement Project Kingdom 4th August 2014 21 months 91,990 34,761 57,229

BMBC - Enforcement & 
Community Safety 21 months 18,883 9,876 9,007

NE Environment Team Cudworth & NE BCB 1st September 2014 18 months 135,000 66,479 68,521
NE Environment Team Cudworth & NE ApprenticeshipBCB 1st August 2015 8 months 12,000 12,000
NE Environment Team Monk Bretton & RoystonBCB 1st September 2014 18 months 135,000 66,479 68,521
NE Environment Team Monk Bretton & Royston ApprenticeshipBCB 1st August 2015 8 months 12,000 12,000
NEET 3 month extension BCB 1st March 2016 3 months 51,000 17,000 34,000
Youth Development Grant Various 03-Oct-14 Ongoing 280,000 8,016 101,984 30,000 70,000 70,000 7
[...]
.51

RWA - Events group 
- Christmas light 
motifs

£1,600.00 £5,380.00 £940.51

Royston Secretary 
Expenses Qtr3

£125.00 £815.51

RWA - Interschool 
£280.00 £535.51

Page 47



bowling

Royston Secretary 
Expenses Qtr3

£125.00 £410.51

Page 48



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Report of the Area Manager

April 4th, 2019

Agenda Item 7

The Environmental Enforcement Service Level Agreement with the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Services

1. Purpose of report

This report provides members with an update about the Environmental Enforcement 
Service Level Agreement with the Safer Neighbourhoods Service, and the proposal 
to implement an electronic approach to the processing of Fixed Penalty Notices as 
part of this agreement.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that members:

 Note the update provided about the Service Level Agreement, and the 
electronic approach to processing tickets.

 Approve an £14,840 per annum for the Service Level Agreement with the 
Safer Neighbourhood Service to enable an electronic approach to the 
processing of Fixed Penalty Notice’s to take place. This electronic 
approach will be reviewed after an initial period of 6 months. 

3. Background

The procurement of an Environmental Enforcement service with a focus on littering, 
dog fouling and parking was agreed at the meeting of North East Area Council on 
27th September 2018.

Following a robust procurement process with the support of the Council’s 
Strategic Procurement and Commissioning Support Service, the contract for this    
service was awarded to District Enforcement at a cost of £65,000 annum. 

A contract inception meeting with District Enforcement took place in early January 
2019, when feedback was provided on their tender submission and milestones, 
outcome indicators and targets for the contract were agreed.

Discussions also took place in this meeting about the use of handheld electronic 
devices and the potential of the administration function being carried out fully 
electronically.

A meeting with the Head of the Safer Neighbourhoods Service was scheduled for 
early January 2019 to discuss the delivery of the Service Level Agreement and the 

Page 49

Item 7



practicalities of having two different providers operating in the area, however this 
meeting had to be cancelled due to illness.

4. Current Situation

Ongoing discussions have taken place with the Safer Communities Service 
Manager, and Procurement colleagues, about the practical delivery of the Service 
Level Agreement, including the provision of an electronic solution to the processing 
of tickets.  It is however proving very difficult to deliver this aspect of the Service 
Level Agreement within the original price anticipated for the Service Level 
Agreement.

Given that each Fixed Penalty Notice would result in a £10 processing charge, it is 
anticipated that the cost of delivering all aspects of the Service Level Agreement for 
the Environmental Enforcement Service would be £14,840 per annum.

It is therefore recommended that £14,840 is approved for a Service Level Agreement 
with the Safer Neighbourhoods Service, and to enable the electronic processing of 
tickets to be implemented and delivered. 

This electronic approach will be reviewed after an initial period of 6 months.

Caroline Donovan
North East Area Manager
4th April 2019

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 7th February 2019
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	20190104 MBWA Minutes 4th Jan 2019
	Monk Bretton WA Minutes 15-2-19
	20190221 NE W A Notes
	20190211 Royston WA Meeting Notes

	4 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	5 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement update
	6 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	7 Environmental Enforcement Service Level Agreement Up

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday, 4 April 2019 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Ennis OBE, Hampson, 

Higginbottom, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and 
C. Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

40 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Joe Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute No: 42 North East 
Ward Alliance Minutes in so far as the discussion related to Age UK of which he was 
a trustee. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 7th 
February 2019  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 7th February, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 7th February, 
2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

42 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout January and February 2019.  The following 
updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – It was reported that the National Clean Up Event which took place on 
30th March was well attended and thanks be given to the 20 volunteers who turned 
up to help.  The Chair Aerobics event was a success and plans were in place to 
organise another session at a possible cost of £500.  It was noted that funding had 
been agreed for Knit and natter at a cost of £200 and Story and Rhyme time at a cost 
of £200. 
 
Monk Bretton – It was noted that the School Awards were held at the Town Hall on 
4th March, 2019 and it was a good celebration event.  Members discussed the 
problem with litter and dog fouling in the area particularly in parks and on football 
pitches and that it would be a good idea to request cutting schedules for problem 
areas in order to organise litter picks before the grass cutters shredded the litter in 
the long grass.   
 
North East – Members gave thanks to all the volunteers from the Ward Alliance, local 
residents, ASOS staff and Environmental Team members for taking part in the Great 



 
2 

Spring Clean event which collected 82 bags of litter.  The litter pick held in Brierley 
had successfully collected 26 bags of rubbish.  Children from Shafton Outwood 
Academy had agreed to take part in some smaller litter picking sessions on 5th April, 
2019.  The Age UK Group event held in Shafton was a success but there were 
issues of transport in order for people to attend the event.  The Ward Alliance has 
agreed to allocate the remaining £222.08 to the Older People Reading Project in 
Great Houghton Village Hall Reading Room.   
 
Royston – An update was given stating that all Ward Alliance finances had been 
agreed and spent and members had agreed to finance 296 copies of the Royston 
What’s On Guide to be printed in the new municipal year after the elections so the 
new Royston Member can be included in the publication.   It was reported that an 
annual review survey had taken place on how well the ward alliance operates, a 
couple of improvements were identified and being looked into.  Royston held 5 litter 
picks as part of the Great Spring Clean event which included volunteers from 
Berneslai Homes, Councillors, PCSO’s, Healthy Hearts Gym Members and high 
school children, over 140 bags were collected over the weekend and thanks were 
given to all who participated.  It was also noted that there would be 4 smaller litter 
picks over the next few weeks with Carlton Primary School, organised by a Ward 
Alliance Member.  Work on the Pavilion is progressing well, and in addition to NPS 
providing materials and a Clerk of Works for the project, local businesses have 
donated over 5 skips. Match funding has also been provided by S106 monies. The 
VIY element of the project has been funded by the Youth Development Fund, and  
students working on the Pavilion Project had been awarded City and Guilds 
certificates for participating in the project.  The Achievements Awards had taken 
place in the Town Hall and thanks were given for the schools and Mayor for taking 
part.  Thanks were also given to the teams getting ready for the Tour De Yorkshire 
and Royston in Bloom. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

43 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, drawing attention to the performance 
of a number of projects, including the Stop Smoking contract which was reported as 
having a 28% success rate.  The 6 week pilot in Shafton School for young people 
stopping smoking had had been successful and 17 people had already signed up 
and Teachers were thrilled and hoped to get extra funding from Public Health to 
extend the project to 6 months at both schools.  ASOS were also wishing to sign up 
to become a clean building and were hoping to train their trainers to deliver this 
service to Staff.  Reference was made to the success of the Milefield Farm Project 
and that staff from Westgate and Gateway had been out to help paint stables and 
improve the paddock and that although the farm is difficult to get to schools should 
be encouraged to visit.   
 
Reference was made to the Proms Project which had received great interest and 16 
outfits had been hired out to people who previously wouldn’t have been able to go.  
The Period Poverty Scheme was proving successful, particularly in schools, and 
funding had been given for advice sessions which would be starting after Easter for 
young ladies to be able to talk in a quiet and sensitive environment and to receive 
advice on the importance of hygiene and be given the necessary products they may 



 
3 

need.  It was noted that schools were looking at putting packs together for some 
young ladies to get them through the school holidays.     
 
An update was also given on Quarter 4 of the Environmental Enforcement Contract 
and the officers concentrating their patrols around intelligence led information from 
complaints on the street and the community as a whole.  There has been an increase 
in specific witness information of offenders throwing litter from vehicles due to the 
recent change in law, which result in a FPN before prosecution at court. Dog fouling 
and litter prosecutions continue resulting in offenders either paying or pleading guilty 
before court and there has been a 99% success rate of people being found guilty at 
court.  However there is a growing concern around being unable to pursue offenders 
who fail to pay due to lack of space in court.  The revenue to date from FPN’s for this 
quarter is £810.00. 
 
A number of case studies were also highlighted to demonstrate the positive impact of 
various projects in the community. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

44 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement update  
 
The Area Council Manager reported on the current position with regard to the 
commissioning budget financial analysis for the period 2014/15 to 2019/20. 
 
She reported that the carry forward was £16,000 which together with an additional 
£8,000 from fines gave an overall carry forward figure of £24,000.  
 
RESOLVED that £24,000 be carried forward. 
 

45 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  
 
The North East Area Council Manager updated members regarding the North East 
Area Council Budget, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance allocation of funds 
in line with the priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the current position of the Area Council Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Funds be noted; and 
  
(ii) each Ward continue to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with the spending guidelines. 
 

46 Environmental Enforcement Service Level Agreement Update  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item providing an update about the 
Environmental Enforcement Service Level Agreement with the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Service and to seek approval to implement an electronic approach 
to the processing of FPN as part of the agreement.   
 



 
4 

The contract was awarded to District Enforcement at a cost of £65,000 per annum 
and a meeting was held with them to discuss their tender submission, outcome 
indicators and targets for the contract.  It was also discussed about the potential use 
of handheld electronic devices and the administration function being fully electronic 
for the processing of tickets.  It was highlighted that to provide this service it was 
proving difficult to remain in the original contract price for the Service Level 
Agreement due to a £10 processing charge for every FPN.  It was therefore 
proposed that an additional £14,480 be allocated. 
 
There was a brief discussion of the operations of this SLA, the number of officers 
employed and the services provided which was considered to be essential. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) members approve £14,480 for a Service Level Agreement with the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Service; and 
 
(ii) electronic processing of tickets be implemented and delivered with a view to 
reviewing the process after an initial 6 month period. 
 
 

47 DIAL  
 
There was a discussion of the service provided by DIAL and of the reasons for the 
differentiated service provision in the ward areas. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


